CREALITY

clIlfe =&

[CR-lO Smart]

3D Printer User Manual
3DITENHLRB P {E A F i

V1.0



https://manuals.plus/m/0b577a215bb3e606ae9bae38b5943ea7e471878335170b92e340865e1736cfd4

Thank you for choosing our products.For the best experience,please read the instructions before operating the Printer.

Our teams wiss always be ready to render you the best services. Please contact us via the phone number or e-mail address
provided at the end when you encounter any problem with the Printer. For a better experience in using our product,

you can also learn how to use the printer in the following ways:

View the accompanied instructions and videos in the TF Card.

Visit our official website www.creality.com to find relevant software/hardware information,contact details and operation and
maintenance instructions.

ROSHERF VB =M™ qo N T BER B E, BIEEER ZAF A3 AR B, g Rii BB BrYE R TIR (.

B8 = LEHIPARS 2 E S NG R MR IR S . A A SRR TICER AR, 151 R AL R R AV RIS B8 5 Tl 1 TE R
N7 1ERENS B P R IR FRATIBY = qh, 1EE A LAM LAR 5 TUIRBIR &R (AR .

REALER 5 A 18 BT LATE TF-R A B4R X 8 A3 1 BR K A 5T

B E] LA PR B AR = 4E B B (www.cxsw3d.com) S HARRIBE(F BXR G TV R ERIFOIRERATFE S,

Please login the official website https://www.creality.com/download, switch the language and select the relevant printer and
model and download the required firmware, you can use it after the installation is finished.

BHEBEREMhttps://www.cxsw3d.com/ziliaoxiazai46.html, iEFEXN B 58 S, FTHAAEEH, REEMGEEIEER,



NOTES fs£ 325 Al

o e o e e e e e e e e e = e e e e = = e

o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e = = =

@ Do not use the printer any way other than described herein in order to avoid personal injury or property damage.
Do not place the printer near any heat source or flammable or explosive objects. We suggest placing it in a well-ventilated, low-dust environment.
Do not expose the printer to violent vibration or any unstable environment, as this may cause poor print quality.
Please use recommended resin to in case damage of machine.
Do not use any other power cable except the one supplied. Always use a grounded three-prong power outlet.

Please do not open the plastic cover during usage, otherwise the printing will be interrupted.

Please wait a moment after the print is finished. And please wear gloves to take out the print by tools.

Clean the printer frequently. Always turn the power off when cleaning, and wipe with a dry cloth to remove dust, adhered printing plastics or any other material off the frame,
guide rails, or wheels. Use glass cleaner or isopropyl alcohol to clean the print surface.

Children under 10 years should not use the printer without supervision.

This machine is equipped with a security protection mechanism. Do not manually move the nozzle or printing platform mechanism manually while booting

(2]
(3]
(4]
(5]
®
@ Do not wear cotton gloves when operating the printer. Such cloths may become tangled in the printers moving parts leading to burns, possible bodily injury, or printer damage.
(8]
(O]
©
®
up, otherwise the device will automatically power off for safety.
®

Users should comply with the laws and regulations of the corresponding countries and regions where the equipment is located (used), abide by professional ethics, pay attention to

safety obligations, and strictly prohibit the use of our products or equipment for any illegal purposes. Creality will not be responsible for any violators' legal liability under any circustance.

BNERMEAEA R ERHARN T ERE R AN, BRIEREINIAZHENM =K,
BIDRBAENREEZ NS BY PSRRI, BB AR ETEN. IR, DEIFER;
BIMRATENMURBTEIREIRATE HMF R ENVIFRN, V3R =M TENTEN R 2;

BWGER HEFFEM, LISIE R 330,

BPEREIEPERHM REBIRANE, BERAYMHHBIRL, BRELFEEET AN =FLIEEE,
BNTERETENN TARRTHT A TENHE 5, AR mETED;

BDERETEWNERFE, UBAIshE 4 A EME N SENTEAE;

FETENSEE RS A, & EFERBITIET A, B TRS T e ERREET, BIEME I E A FARE;
B MR, EHRTERTRRIER T, AT RXIFTENNUSN S E7E, HER EARELENITENMEL S8 ERRY;
FITEI0Z LITRY LE, B 707ERA AR ERNER FMEREH, UREMRASHE;

FHIRE R 2RIPG], BZIEFTRES T FhREBEHEELSITENF S ¥, BN E = B bR R,

RAENETIREFREM (EAM) BUER. MCEREM, BTRILEE, TRLREXS, PERRANT R REERTEMNIEEAR L.
NEERENAERNEREREEREHEA A

L



>
ContentsBH

INtrodUCtioN TR TEITT « « ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o s s o o o e s ot e e e e e e e e e e e 01-01
Parameters JBEZEREi e « ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o o o e et e e et e e et e e et e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 02-02
Parts List TEEBfHEE« « « = o o o o o o o o o o o o s a0 e o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 03-03
Assemble the 3D Printer ZH3E3DFTEIHL © * = ¢ ¢ = ¢ o ¢ oot oot ettt e e 04-08
Usethe 3D Printer EEFA3DITENA] «  « ¢ o o o ¢ o o e o o o e o o o o o o o o o o s e o o s oo 000 000 s s e eseoasosceoosoccoaees 09-13
Pairing via Bluetooth TETFETMI  « « = ¢ ¢ o ¢ o o o o o o e o o o o e oo o oo oo o a oo e e e e e e e 14-14
Creality Cloud print BIABRITEN  « o« ¢ o o i e i e e e e e e e e e ot e e o oo oo oo oo oo o oo o oasenasenaeeoaeeeas 15-15
Off-line Print BRATATEN  * = =+ = = o o oo o oo e et e e it e e tte e tte e tte ettt 16-17
Startprint FREAFTEN « « ¢ ¢ oo o o ottt ittt ittt 18-18
NEtWOrK reSet FIERASil + « = =+ + ¢ = o ¢t ¢ o ot s o oot o oo oo oo eenaeeeneeenaeennesenaeennesenessns 19-19
Printer maintenance FTEMALEIE  « = = ¢ ¢ = = ¢ ¢ o o ot e ottt ottt e e e 20-20
Wiring CoONNeCtionBREEIE G « « =« = ¢ ¢ ¢+ ¢ e v ettt ittt ittt ittt 21-21
TroubleshOOtiNg BEBARAE « « « « ¢ v v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 22-23

Warranty Card R B o ¢ ¢ ¢ o ¢ ¢ o o 6 o o o 6 6 o s o s e s e s e s s s e s s s e s s s e s e s e s s s e e s s e s e s e e s s e e s s e s e 24-26



1. Introduction i&& &7

1 X Limit Switch XHPRAIFF X

2 Spotlight H¥(T

3 Nozzle Kit BikEH

4 Z-axis photoelectric switch
ZHERTTR

5 Printing Platform $TEQES

6 Feeding holder components
OB

7 Y-axis belt adjusting knob
YR R T hE

8 Tool Box TEE
9 SDCard Slot SDF4E

10 Touch screen SR

11 USBinterface USB#O

12 Network Interface W£&3E0

13 Power-on button FFHLIEREA

14 X-axis belt adjusting knob
X4 Rz A T e el

15 Pull rod RIFF

16 Screw rod £#F

17 Coupling Bx4m2%

18 Z-axis motor (Z1) ZEHMEEN]
19AC power supply 33T EEIR
20 Power switch EBJRFFx

271 Y-axis Motor Y4B 4R 14
22 X-axis Motor XHEANLAM

23 Filament Detector HALA&MI
24 Extruder Motor % EMAH

24
23

22

I 01



2. Equipment parameters & &5

Basic Parameters Ez4x&%K

Model | #= CR-10 Smart
Printing Size | BREYR~F 300*300*400mm
Molding Tech | B2z AR FDM

Nozzle Number | Bk #k 2 1

Slice Thickness | TIF E[E

0.1mm-0.4mm

Nozzle Diameter | FMEHRF

Standard 0.4mm | #REZ0.4mm

Precision | {TEDfEE £0.Imm
Filament | $TENA4 4 1.75mm PLA/ABS/TPU/PETG/Wood | &A#4
File Format | DA 28 = STL/OBJ/AMF

File Transfer | ¥TER AT

Wifi/Storage card | Wifig{z &R

Slice Software | PIRE T+

Creality Slicer/Cura/Repetier-Host/Simplify3D

Power Supply | STE FBE

Input| % \:AC100-240V 50/60Hz Output|#i:DC 24V

Total Power | &lETHEE 350W
Bed Temp | AR EEE <100°C
Nozzle Temp | Bl = mE <260°C
Resume Printing | BTER4EHT Yes | Z#F
Filament Detector | BTk Yes | X285
Dual Z-axis | S Z4Hh Yes | 3245
Auto Leveling | BmhiEF Yes | 2 HF

Language | 185

FAx/ English/Espafiol/Deutsch/Francais/Pycckuii s3bik/Brasileiro/Italiano/Tirkce

[l |

Printing Speed | ¥JENIRFE

80-100mmy/s




3. Package Content Z4i5

cBase Frame | JEREE x 1 Q Gantry Frame | #2728 x 1 eTouch screen | fiiREE x 1 o Power Cord | EiRL% x 1 e Rack | #HZ2 x 1

> %

) N M5x4 4 M5 X 12 Hexagon flat round
G Spool | B1& x 1 0 Filament | 44 x 1 @Pull rods | RI#F x 2 ng4gésﬁe21¢;§2crewx @ head screw x2
XGoZH T im a2 M5x12 A7NAFE kKR
M5x20Hexagon flat round M5 Large Flat gasket x2
@ head screws x2 @ 5 & :

M5x20 A7\ FEIK IR 4 M5SIIAF 2

%’\? Tool list TEEFS
Spade x 1 Wrench x 1 Socker Spanner x 1 Nozzle Cleaner x 1
— O 0 PaLl S )
B .
Diagonal Pliers x 1 Allen wrench x 1 & Storage Card &x 1 Quick Connect Buckles x 2
‘ @ BIEH ﬁ @ RAAIRF El @ Card Reader 3 @ PREEEI

EE-RFE RS
n @ Quick Release Claw x 2 ; @ Nozzles x 2
REZERM I

- J

Tips: the above accessories are for reference only, please refer to the physical accessories! FE: U LB LS E, IF USSR E!

[ o]



[y

4. Install the Gantry Frame &2 #7152

a Gantry Frame | #i7]%2 x 1

”

e M5x45 Sems Screw x4
M5x45¢A S84

Twist the coupling to raise the X axis
to the position shown in Figure 16.

ITEhERHh2R X _E A BINEI 6P I,

Fix the lines on the nozzle kit with a black rolling belt as shown
in the figure and re-fix it if any re-assembly before operation.
kA RS ER RS HEMREE, NE,
ERIFEEEREENEE,

Two Z-axis profiles, installed on the
inner step of the Y-axis bottom profile.

PIRZEMEI, FEVRIREREMAM G T,



FMFARBETEISENKE, REFERUE

ol 11

el

NATE B

M5x12 A

N
é\
B
N_A
&
B
&
\_ N
&
o
N
x
Ln
=

M5H0AFE




6. Install the Rack Zat¥lze

x 1

© spool | i

I 0c Il



>
7.Install the touch screen &SR

1. Connect the FFC on the base with the touch screen.

1. $BREERHLL S R B SK

2. Fix the three screen locks on the touch screen to the studs of the base and press them into place.
2. BRE EN="REMNEEERENELE E, HIREINL

eTouch screen | fIRER x 1

[T R

Caution

®Do not connect or disconnect the cables when the machine is powered on.

© LHLERBARN, B ERMTT TR,

I 07 I



8. Cable Connection i§&#E4%

BD

e Power Cord | B8R4

= ——
S ———————
E—

;4%@!@!%%
~

A . Connect the 15pin port to the nozzle adapter board as shown in the figure3ZB/R15pinism OEEB L EIR
B. Connect Z-axis motor cable ZEEZiHEENLL

C. Connect the photoelectric switch wire ZEZEREFF X%

D . Connect the power cord ZEEZERL

Caution

®Do not connect or disconnect the cables when the machine is powered on.

© LHLERBAERT, B ERSMTTTERLE,

03 Il



1.Slelct “Level” to automatically level
EEETUAT, BNelBnriEAT

2. After the leveling is completed,adjust the Z-axis compensation value according to the adhesion of the printing consumables and the glass
TEETAE, IBTENF M EIRIBTRVMIE R, EHEHZHMEE

00:00:00

During the leveling process,please do not touch the Teflon tube and nozzle cable.
IR, BTk E Rk H.




CEEINTY S ‘FSHHEYE (S
“JuaJaYIp 9g Aew |N |eNIDR BYI‘@oUDIa a4 10§ AJUO S| UOIIRWIOUI [N BYL ‘SSION

e

¥y T POYISN



Method 2

.

Notes: The print preheating standard is adjusted at the factory, PLA preheating standard: nozzle temperature 200 °, hot bed temperature 60 °, ABS
preheating standard: nozzle temperature 240 °, hot bed temperature 70 °.If you need to adjust it due to printing materials or other reasons, you can
adjust the parameters on the interface home page control = temperature — PLA / ABS preheat setting.

AR FTENFASHAELR BNE IR, PLATIRWRE: BIEEE200°, AAKREG0, ABSTIRWRE: BIEEE240°, AAREET0%, ERFTEIMEISHHE
HRAFTEZIFE, TUEREEIUZHI>RE—PLA/ABSTIRUG EH#ITSHIAZE,



11. Load Filament ¥}

When you wait for the temperature to rise,hang the filament over the Filament Holder.

HESFRE LA, EREMETEHEL,

= @®

1

For loading filament smoothly,the end of the filament
should be placed as shown above.

AT IRFTERERL, FEMBIRIGHAE N INEFTR.




11. Load Filament #£¥}

\%

When it reaches the target temperature, insert the filament into the small hole of the Extruder until it reaches the nozzle through the filament
cutting detection module. If the filament flows out from the nozzle, it presents that the filament is properly loaded.

SRPRERTIEMNRER, FEMBIMEHOIIRIR, BASEI/NLEEREALE, BIFELEEMRALRIRTEMBEEHTMN.

The method of extrusion spring adjustment: turn right to loosen turn left to tighten (as shown in Fig. A)

FERFHEEMNEERE: GikE6EN TAEE (WEAFMR)

HY

Nedz M

:

Before loading the filament
N £ R

Complete loading the filament
. HRISER

N e e e e e e e = = = —

- —— TT = Tt/ '/_‘l

. Tips: How to replace the filament?

1. Cutting filament near the Extruder and slowly feed new filament until they are fed into the new filament.

N e e e e e = = = = - -
N e e e = — — -

N e e e e e o o e = = —

2. Withdrawing the filament quickly and feeding the new faliment after nozzle preheated and filament pushed a little forward.
Tips: WA EHFERL?

A TEFE T UM BT B, MR R IEN, EEIFEMBENSRE L.

FAEZ TREIES, BFEM TR —T 5, MR EFEM, KM EN.

13



12. Pairingvia Bluetooth ¥ZFEEM

gl — ‘ Pl
— ’ aw @M
EEAEEE O ===
— =
>> >>
1.Download Creality Cloud 2.Register 3.Login 4. Scan QR Code 5.Add equipment
LT#HUEER 2.5 3BF 4 RIS 5. EEAHIESF
T L] . r- PR — E
>> 1‘ | l'. >> H
= .
ki =
i = . » .o
St e L =]
6. Connect to local WiFi 7. Select model 8. Select machine 9. Printing 10. Select device 11. Start printing
6. ZEHEWIFi TIEFIRE 8. e A 9.4TEN 1005518 & 11.FF4A¥TEN

14



>
13. Creality Cloud print SIA8Z=$TED

il : [ 5 : - miad
L] -
s —
= . L i,
- o
J-_ - e B
>> >> >> |, v
1.Download Creality Cloud 2.Register 3.Login 4.Scan QR Code 5. Add equipment 6. Network settings
LFH B 23R 3ER 48—4 S AR E 6. MR E
e — e

- >> >> |5 = >> “ >>
B = -

-
s -
.‘ — 4 .!. ] .-
LR e -,

& B g O & - =4 - =
7. Connect machine WiFi 8. Connect to local WiFi 9. Select model 10. Select machine 11. Printing 12. Select device 13. Start printing
7 EREAHWIF 8. A WiFi 9. kIFIRA 103 A 114TED 1238 & 13.FH4AFTED

I 15



